financial instruments.  The Company does not hedge its foreign currency exposure.

THREED CAPITAL INC.
(Formerly Brownstone Energy Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2016 and 2015
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

43

16.   Risk management (continued):

The following assets and liabilities were denominated in foreign currencies as at June 30:

 2016 2015
Denominated in U.S. dollars:

Cash  $   4,476 $   1,042,586
Due from brokers - 363,757
Prepaids and receivables - 6,550
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (26,396) (130,364)
Due to brokers (453,204)

Net assets denominated in U.S. dollars (475,124) 1,282,529
Denominated in Brazilian reals:

Cash  - 42
Net assets denominated in Brazilian reals - 42
Denominated in Argentinean pesos:

Cash  - 6,524
Net assets denominated in Argentinean pesos $   - $   6,524

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s total comprehensive
loss for the year ended June 30, 2016 from a change in the U.S. dollar exchange rate in which
the Company has significant exposure with all other variables held constant as at
June 30, 2016:

Percentage change in U.S. dollar
exchange rate

Increase in total
comprehensive loss from
an increase in % in the

U.S. dollar exchange rate

Decrease in total
comprehensive loss from a
decrease in % in the U.S.

dollar exchange rate
2%  $   (6,984)  $   6,984
4% (13,969) 13,969
6% (20,953) 20,953
8% (27,937) 27,937
10% (34,922) 34,922

THREED CAPITAL INC.
(Formerly Brownstone Energy Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2016 and 2015
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

44

16.   Risk management (continued):

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s total comprehensive
loss for the year ended June 30, 2015 from a change in the U.S. dollar exchange rate in which
the Company has significant exposure with all other variables held constant as at
June 30, 2015:

Percentage change in U.S. dollar exchange
rate

Decrease in total
comprehensive loss from an